8/7/09 an

PRINTED: 06/11/2009 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEF CIENCIES (X1) PROVIDENSUPPLIENCUA CONTINUATION AUMBER IX21 HULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (XX) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED 4 BUILDING CA930000912 05/29/2009 STREET ADDRESS CITY, STATE ZIP COOK NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER USC UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL 1500 SAN PABLO ST LOS ANGÉLÉS, CA 90033 SLLWARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL
REGULATORY OR LIST IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (LACH COPUSE LIVE ACTION SHOULD SE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE (X5) COMPLETE (X4) (D PREFIX PREFIX TÀG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY: E 000 Initial Comments E 000 The incident cited in the Jan . Statement of Deficiencies 2008 occurred in September 2007 The following reflects the findings of the Copartment of Public Health during a Compleint when the hospital was licensed Investigation. . to and operated by a subsidiary of Tenet Healthcare Corporation. Complaint Intake Number CA00143480 The incident was corrected by the prior licensee on January 2008, before the initial survey Inspection was limited to the specific complaint visit. investigated, and does not represent the findings of a full inspection of the facility. Oct The incident arose almost two 2007 Representing the Department of Public Health: years ago, and was followed by immediate corrective action. Health Facilities Evaluator, There has been no occurrence of Nursing any similar incident since phase one of the plans of correction was completed more than 20 months ago, in October 2007. 1280.1(c) Health & Safety Code Section 1280 For purposes of this section, "immediate jeopardy" means a situation in which the The hospital is now under new licensee's noncompliance with one or more ownership, the University of requirements of licensure has caused, or is tikely Southern California (USC), and to cause, serious injury or death to the patient. has continued the monitoring plan in order to prevent E 430 T22 DIV5 GH3 ART3-70243(f)(5) Clinical recurrence of the incident. Laboratory Service General Requireme 6-11-09 The following is the plan of (f) The director of the clinical laboratory shall correction that CDPH has assure that: requested, for the notice dated June 11, 2009 for facility license (5) A communications system to provide efficient number 930000 459. information exchange between the laboratory and related areas of the hospital is established. This RULE: is not met as evidenced by: Based on interviews, review of administrative documents, and examination of a patient's medical records, the facility failed to ensure t ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPP

.

STATE FORM

California Department of Health Services

· (7).277777

Communition sheet Total

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES DENTIFICATION NUMBER CA930000912		ON NUMBER .	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/29/2009	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR S	The state of the s	The second secon	DRESS, CITY.	STATE ZIP CODE		
USC UNIVERSITY HO	SPITAL	1500 SAN LOS ANG	Pablo st Eles, ca	00033		
FREFIX (EACH D	MARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC EFICIENCY MUST SE PRECEI ORY OR LSC IDEN: IF YURS IN	DED BY FULL	ID PREFIX YAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	COMPLE DATE
E 430 Continued	From Page 1		E 430	How was the correction	,	
povsician o	f record was alerted wh	vèn it was		accomplished?		
discovered report was	that an incorrect diagnatiached to the wrong p	ostic pathology is patient and a	• ;	The plan of correction was following the incident (Sep		Oct 2007
been subm	new report with the corrected diagnosis had been submitted. Patient 1 was being treated for infections and			2007), and required a tech to the hospital information	nical fix	,
other comp Preparing t	lications of a fracture in a implement another pr	the left leg. roposed course		reporting systems. The init phase of the plan was com in October 2007 in order to	pleted	
∞liected a	f, lissue from Patient 1 nd sent to the hospital's or biopsy on 8/6/07. Th	pathology		that corrected reports wou appear first in the pattent's	ld medical	, i
that analysiniection.	s identified the present	e of an	•	record per policy #SP-127.	*	
	gy report for a biopsy p Patient 2's extremity w			The second phase of the p correction, including the re-	vision of	Jan
verified on	3/8/07. Retient 2's biop he presence of B-cell ly	sy results		hospital policies and inserveducation, was completed	ln	2008
	ent 2's diagnosis of car		,	January 2008. The cold fee		
erroneously	entered into Patient 1's submitted to related an	s medical.	,	function of the computer sy Cemer to EPF (electronic r		
10:37 a.m.	ne laboratory's electron The error was discover	ed and Patient	,	file) was discontinued as of January 15, 2008. A hard		
	liagnosis was re-submi ry's electronic system a			print out of Cerner patholog reports is now printed in Hi	iy	
	tion of Patient 1's medi	7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7		(Health Information Manage and is manually scanned, b	ement)	
physician, o	fuced no evidence the r other involved parties	were	-	personnel, into the EPF sys	stem as	
	riade aware of the erro corrected diagnosis fro b.			part of the patient's perman record.	ent	
	y the diagnosis of cano			(Continued on Page 3)		
of the left leg	ndergo a below-the-kne g on 9/24/07. A post-su	rgical		. •		
	athology examination re was present in the am				,	
	alled to ensure that a co			* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NOT PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDERISUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NUI CA9300009	A BU	LONG		SURVEY LETED 29/2009
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	A Company of the Comp	The state of the s	TY, STATE, ZIP CODE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
USC UNIVERSITY HOSPITA		1500 SAN PABLO LOS ANGELES, C			
PALFIX EACH DEFICIEN	Tatement of deficiencies cy must be preceded by LSC identifying informa	FULL PREP		TON SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE OATE
olopsy report for a manner that en informed decision amputation of the information. The laboratory test recommunicated be related areas of the amputation of Pateriological A review of the materiological that on 8/7/07, at of tissue obtained determined the patible."	olopsy report for Patient 1 was communicated in a manner that enabled the patient to make an informed decision about treatment versus amputation of the leg, based upon accurate information. The failure to ensure corrected laboratory test results were effectively communicated between the laboratory and related areas of the hospital resulted in amputation of Patient 1's leg. Findings: A review of the medical record of Patient 1 on 7/28/08 revealed a taboratory report indicating that on 8/7/07, at 8:02 a.m., a diagnostic enalysis of tissue obtained from Patient 1's leg determined the patient had an "infection of it.		When Pathology Issues a corrected report, Pathology notific HIM so that HIM personnel can remove the original report from EPF, HIM stamps original report with large ERROR PLEASE DISREGARD. SEE CORRECTEL REPORT, then HIM rescans the report with the proper subtitle. The corrected report is then signed by the Pathologist, a hard copy prints in HIM, and the HIM staff scans the revised report into the EPF system. These reports will now be getting inserted into their document/subtitle list, first to be seen. Please refer to attached policy number, SP-127, dated January 14, 2008.		
Inadvertently enter Patient 1's record. tissue collected on of cancer. On 8/8/	ed Patient 2's blopsy re The diagnosis of Patie 8/1/07 identified the pa 17, at 10:37 a.m., Patie report reflected the diag	int 2's resence int 1's	Education was compli- and Pathology person policy was finalized or 2008.	inel when the	1-14-08
"multiple myeloma Employee A decla "Within minutes" ti Patient 1's accurat tibia" was entered system on 8/8/07, diagnostic report h correction was nee	ed on 7/28/08, at 11:10 e error was discovered diagnosis of "infection to the laboratory's elect 10:49 a.m. Patient 2 ad not been affected, a	D a.m., d, and d of It. extronic dis			

Q7 (130)

California D	epartment of Hea	alth Services			•		M APPROVE
STATEMENT OF AND PLAN OF	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (XI) PROVIDERSUPPLIENCEIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER CA930000912			A BUILDE B. WKG	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION RG STATE ZIF CODE	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/29/2009	
	RESTY HOSPITAL		1500 SAN	PABLO ST ELES, CA			e
(XA) ID PREFIX TAG	EACH DEFICIENC	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST SE PRECEDED BY P SC IDENTIFYING INFORMAT	ULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
E 430 Continued From Page 3 report stays on top." Employee D acknowledged at 11:55 a.m., on 7/28/08, that their system had no notification process that would alert medical personnel to the presence of additional lab results.				£ 430	The title or person resp for the correction? Director, Health Informati Management (HIM)		·
7/ ver co co or ind we int	A review of Patient t's medical record, on 7/28/08, produced no evidence that facility staff were alerted to the erroneous, and subsequently corrected, diagnoses. The lab report itself did not contain notification that identified it as a revised or corrected report. Furthermore, there was no indication that any verbal or other communication was made to the physician of record, or to interested parties, alerting them to the change in diagnosis.				A description of the moprocess to prevent furth recurrence of the deficile. As part of the weekly qua on ten (10) randomly selemedical records (six inpartiour outpatient), one of outpatients, one of outpatients is the compilian policy #SP-127-"Corrected."		
rejected file	corts were proces ectronic system as tient 1's record. A d in reverse chro cent placed on the stem to specifically related parties of	and the corrected laborsed through the facility and entered automaticall new chart entries with the bottom. There was not a part either the physister of a contract of a c	y's illy in ere ne most o ician or		in Cerner Millenium and E which is the policy that wa implemented to address to This audit is performed ur supervision of the HIM Supervisors, and is logger binder in the HIM Supervisors.	as his issue, nder the d in a	***************************************
Who continued the good Em	rected reports. E erview at 1 20 p.n m through [the el es to Medical Rec ployee B added e	port file procedure for proc finployee F stated duri file on 7/28/08, "We just ectronic system]; I figure file on 7/28/08 file on 7/28/08 I process [for corrected	ng an t send ure it il." 8, "We	· .	Date of Plan Completion Phase 1: October 2007, Phase 2: January, 2008.		
rev bek of n	ised, Patient 1 sig ow the knee ampl nultiple myeloma	ignosis of cancer had gned a consent agreei utation (BKA) for "tree and infection." That si ent 1 underwent surge	ng to a tment eme		· .		,

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (XI) HOMOERSUPPLED AND PLAY OF CORRECTION DIES (DENTIFICATION DUES CA93000091		ER A 8	A BUILDING B WING		OC) DATE SURV COMPLETED 05/29/20		
NAME OF PROVID	LH OR SUPPLIER	The same of the sa	The second second	CITY, STAYC, ZIP CODE	vision consideration of the land		territoria de la companya de la comp
,	HOSPITAL	· ·	1500 SAN PABL OS ANGELES,	O'ST	· ·		
	LFIX LEACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			FIX (EACH CORE	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
E 430 Con	ilinued From P	age 4	E 430)		·	
the	ampulation of I	ier left leg below the kn	iée.		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	; •	
reve	ealed a blopsy i	atient 1's medical reco eport of the surgically r	excised			a **;; -	
neg répo	ative findings front dated 10/2/0	irgery." on 9/24/07, yiel or cancer. The patholog 7, verified at 8:26 a.m. y seen" in the excised I	y there				•
furth	ner confirmed the tibia."	he initial diagnosis of "In	rfection		•		
Patie Infec	ent 1 declared, ction was limb	on 9/30/08, at 2:30 p.r "My doctor told me my threatening", and I was	leg doing				į.
alwa	lys fought amp	that." The patient adde utation by doing every they suggested."	;Q, · I				
supp opte revie	corted evidence of for treatment ow of the medic	he patient's records that Patient 1 repeate s for the infected leg. F al record showed one outlining the options of	urther	•	,		•
treat which	ment versus a h Physicien AA	below the knee amputa discussed with Patien	ition, t 1 in			•	
error	eed with limb s neous diagnosi	at time Patient 1 "elect alvage." Following the s of cancer, a physicia mented on 8/15/07, "Pa	1'ş			<u> </u>	
has c		al of antibiotic treatmer				,	2
	9/16/07, during med Patient 1 o	an office visit. Physicial the error.	an AA		•		
Patie	nt 1 stated the	on 9/30/08, at 2,40 p.m diagnosis of lymphoma r to decide on ampulat	e was		,		
		ed in an interview on 5/ lecided the amputation					>

PRINTED: 06/11/2009 FORM APPROVED

र्व एक भागमध्य अवस्था के वर्ष व

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION DENTIFICA		(XI) FROMDERSUPPUES DENTIFICATION NUM	A BUILDING B WANG			OB	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		CA9300009	A CHARLES TO THE REAL PROPERTY.	name of the	eyett vaccat		05/	29/2009
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				Syatè, zip code			
USC UNI	VERSITY HOSPITAL	المستحد والمستحد	LOS ANG	Pablos Eles, ca	90033			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	CACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY F LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMAT	UL	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CO	ER'S PLAN OF CORF RRECTIME ACTION S SRENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	COMPLETE DATE
E 430	Continued From P	age 5		€ 430				
,		ray," because Patient 1 extremity infections sin					t	
,	"Critical Diagnoses Pathology" (#SP-1	and procedure entitles (Critical Values) in Ar 52), provided on 5/29/ sional diagnoses in sur	iatomic 09,			•		
	pathology and cyto the physician to fac- treatment.* The po	sional diagnoses in sur logy require urgent co cilitate rapid interventio licy established a proc that "qualify as critical,"	ntact of n or ess to		- 2			
:	which required imn clinician of record.	nediate communication None of the cases/diagent of	to the		•	,	· , ·	
,		provide a process to				-		
		ige of information when						
		or corrections of labor			•			
•	reports were effecti	vely communicated to	ali ,			,		,
	related parties: This laboratory test resu	s failure to ensure com	ected		•	-		
	communicated between	veen the laboratory an	d .					1
and the second second second	related areas of the ampulation of Patte	hospital resulted in			- ;			7
	ampasion or rate	itt i sieg.						
š			± .	,				
		,			,	•		•
		•				,	•	
	•				•			
	•							
,								
								•
,		š						

STATE FORM

EYIJ11